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Present:  Chairperson Tillman; Vice-Chairperson Crossen; Members: Bugenski, Crawford, 

Gatowski, Jawad, Maxwell, Mitchell, and Oen; Alternates: Gennari and Keller 

 All Board members participated remotely via Zoom from Beverly Hills, Michigan. 

 

Absent:  None 

 

Also Present: Planning and Zoning Administrator, LaPere 

Village Clerk/Assistant Manager, Rutkowski 

 

Tillman called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. remotely via 

Zoom due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 

BOARD MEETING HELD NOVEMBER 9, 2020 

Motion by Oen, second by Crossen, the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting held November 9, 2020 are approved as submitted. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

None. 

 

CASE NO. 1382 

 

Petitioner: Brendan and Erin Smith 

Property: 32477 Westlady Dr 

 

Village Ordinance:  

Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space. Where a front open space of greater or less depth than 

forty feet (40') exists in front of a single family residence or residences presently on one side of a 

street in any block and within two hundred feet (200') of the lot or parcel, the depth of the front 

open space of any building subsequently erected or remodeled on that side of the street in that 

block shall not be less than the average depths of the front open space of such existing residences. 

 

Deviation Requested:  

The petitioner seeks to construct a new residence that will be 80.9 feet from the front property line 

where the average front open space required is 101.8 feet. 

 

LaPere provided an overview of the request. The petitioners, Brendan and Erin Smith, 32477 

Westlady Dr, are requesting a variance from Chapter 22, Zoning Ordinance, Section 22.24.010 (a) 

Front Open Space to construct a new residence that will encroach into the required front open 

space. The property is zoned R-A, Single Family Residential. Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open 

Space states:  

 

Where a front open space of greater or less depth than forty feet (40') exists in front of a single 

family residence or residences presently on one side of a street in any block and within two hundred 

feet (200') of the lot or parcel, the depth of the front open space of any building subsequently 

erected or remodeled on that side of the street in that block shall not be less than the average depths 

of the front open space of such existing residences. 

 

The petitioners are seeking to demolish the existing home and construct a new home on their 

property. The existing home is 90.6 feet from the front property line. The proposed new home will 

be 80.9 feet from the front property line. On their petition, they note the existing property is 

bisected by overhead powerlines and related easement which they contend limits their ability to 

comply with the front open space requirement and necessitates the requested variance. The 

petitioners have also supplied the survey of the property detailing the existing home and proposed 

new home, along with the construction drawings, including the proposed elevations and floorplans. 

A copy of the petition form and all supplemental materials from the petitioner was provided to the 

Board.  

 

The Village received communication from two neighboring property owners, one in support (Mark 

& Barbara Whalen, 32411 Westlady) and one in opposition (Andrew Agbay, 32280 Westlady) to 

the requested variance. Copies of the correspondences were provided to the Board. 
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Brendan and Erin Smith, 32477 Westlady, were in attendance and expressed their concerns 

regarding the proximity of the proposed patio to the powerlines.  

 

Paul Mooney, the project’s building contractor from PRM Custom Builders, Bloomfield Hills, was 

in attendance and stated the clearance for the powerlines impacts the use of the property. He also 

stated that the intention is to preserve trees on the property.  

 

The Board discussed trees being cut down on the property.  They also discussed the distance from 

the back of the house to the powerlines. The sense of the Board was that there was not a practical 

difficulty that would allow for a setback of 80.9 feet.  

 

Smith amended the petition to request a setback of 90.6 feet, which would maintain the existing 

nonconformity of the property.  

 

Tillman opened the floor for public comment.  She referred to the two aforementioned 

correspondences that the Board received prior to the meeting. 

 

William Wegert, 32420 Westlady, commented on drainage issues in the neighborhood.  He 

suggested burying the powerlines as an option.  

 

Mark Whalen, 32411 Westlady, commented on long-term drainage issues.  He was unhappy that 

a large maple tree on the property was removed. Overall, he was in support of the variance. 

 

Steve Hyde, 32360 Westlady, expressed concern that builders are raising lots and that trees are 

being lost due to drainage issues.  He supported the existing nonconforming set back request.  

 

Mike Bronczyk, 32484 Westlady, was not in support of moving the setback forward on the 

property and was concerned about tree removal.  

 

 

Motion by Crossen, second by Crawford, the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance 

from Chapter 22, Zoning Ordinance, Section 22.24 a. Front Open Space to construct a new 

home at 32477 Westlady Drive that will be the proposed 90.6 feet, but no greater than the 

existing nonconforming setback, from the front property line due to the practical 

difficulties of minimizing the exception to the Ordinance and maintaining the current 

setback upon finding that this situation is unique to the subject property, applying the strict 

letter of zoning restrictions would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using their 

property for a permitted purpose, conformity with the zoning regulations is unnecessarily 

burdensome, approval of the variance would not negatively impact adjacent property 

owners or land within the district, and the circumstances requiring the variance were not 

self-created. 

 

Roll call vote: 

 Motion passed (9-0) 

 

CASE NO. 1383 

 

Petitioner: Grant Jeffries, Five-Eighths Architecture 

Property: 31211 Pierce Street 

 

Village Ordinance:  

Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations. In R-2A Single Family Zone 

District the rear setback for the principal building is thirty feet.  

 

Section 22.08.070 Every corner lot in any residential Zone District which has on its side street an 

abutting interior residential lot, shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the 

minimum front setback for the Zone District in which such building is located; provided that this 

requirement shall not reduce the buildable width of any lot to less than thirty feet (30').  

 

Section 22.30.040 Nonconforming Structures, a. No such structure may be enlarged or altered 

unless the proposed enlargement or alteration conforms to the provisions of this Ordinance. 

 

Deviation Requested:  
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The petitioner seeks to construct an addition onto an existing nonconforming structure that will 

continue the existing encroachment along the street side setback and attach the existing detached 

garage that is 8.1 feet from the rear property line. 

 

LaPere provided an overview of the request. The petitioner, Grant Jeffries, Five-Eighths 

Architecture, for property owners at 31211 Pierce St, is requesting a variance from Chapter 22, 

Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations, and Chapter 22, Section 22.08.070 

Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts. The property is zoned R-2A, 

Single Family Residential. For this Zone District, Section 22.24 requires rear setback of 30 feet 

for the principal building and Section 22.08.070 states:  

Every corner lot in any residential Zone District which has on its side street an abutting 

interior residential lot, shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the 

minimum front setback for the Zone District in which such building is located; provided 

that this requirement shall not reduce the buildable width of any lot to less than thirty feet 

(30'). 

 

Existing Conditions  

The existing house was constructed in 1954 and pre-dates the Village Zoning Ordinances. The 

building is 14.8 feet from the street side lot line at the closest point. This is an existing non-

conforming condition as Section 22.08.070 would require a street side setback of 30 feet. It meets 

the rear setback requirement for this Zone District.  

 

The existing garage is detached and, as a detached accessory building, is subject to the setback 

regulations of Section 22.08.100 Accessory Buildings, Structures, and Uses in Residential Zone 

Districts. Those regulations require a minimum setback of 5 feet from any property line. The 

existing garage meets those setback requirements.  

 

Proposed Addition  

The petitioners are seeking to construct an addition to the existing house and garage. The purpose 

of the proposed addition is to create additional living space, attach the existing detached garage, 

and expand the existing garage space. As an attached accessory building, the proposed garage will 

be subject to the setbacks of principal building. Further, per Section 22.30.040 any expansion or 

alteration to an existing non-conforming structure must be in conformance with the current zoning 

regulations.  

 

The existing garage is 8.1 feet from the rear property line where the setback requirement is 30 feet 

and a variance for the 21.9 foot encroachment would be required. Additionally, the proposal details 

the addition would be in line with the existing sunroom which is 17.8 feet from the street side lot 

line. This would require a variance as the setback for the street side is 30 feet.  

 

On the submittal documents, the petitioner notes the existing residence is non-conforming and the 

proposal will not modify the existing location of the garage. Additionally, they note an existing 

sewer manhole to the north of the garage which limits their ability to expand the garage northward. 

The petitioner has also supplied a topographic survey of the property detailing the existing home, 

along with the proposed site plan. A copy of the petition form and all supplemental materials from 

the petitioner was provided to the Board.  

 

The Village has received communication from one neighboring property owner (Dave Bushbaker, 

31227 Pierce) who initially opposed the requested variance, but after further review of the plans, 

later rescinded his opposition.   

 

Oen stated that he knew the petitioner socially.  The Board did not express concern with Oen 

voting on this matter. 

 

Luke Litwinowicz and Annie Dennis, 31211 Pierce, were in attendance and gave an overview of 

the proposed 4-seasons room.  

 

Grant Jeffries, Five-Eighths Architecture, discussed a recent survey and existing nonconformities. 

He stated the addition would not negatively impact neighbors. He noted the location of a sewer 

access which prevents construction to occur to the north. He stated that the proposed addition was 

the least impactful option on neighbors and would require the least number of variances.  

 

Crossen asked about the roof line of the proposed addition and access to the backyard. 
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Tillman opened the floor for public comment. 

 

Matthew Morris, 16924 Elizabeth, is in support of the addition, but would like to see a drawing.  

 

Motion by Crossen, second by Oen, the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from 

Chapter 22, Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations, and Chapter 22, 

Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts to 

construct an addition onto the existing non-conforming home and attach the existing garage 

at 31211 Pierce St that will be 8.1 feet from the rear property line and 17.8 feet from the 

street side property line due to the practical difficulties of the existing non-conformity on 

a house that was built before the existence of the current Ordinance upon finding that this 

situation is unique to the subject property given that it is located on a corner, applying the 

strict letter of zoning restrictions would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using 

their property for a permitted purpose, conformity with the zoning regulations is 

unnecessarily burdensome, approval of the variance would not negatively impact adjacent 

property owners or land within the district, and the circumstances requiring the variance 

were not self-created. 

 

Roll call vote: 

 Motion passed (9-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None. 

 

LIAISON COMMENTS 

None. 

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

LaPere announced that she accepted a new position and will be departing from the Village of 

Beverly Hills.  She congratulated Jawad for his work at the Road Commission.   

 

ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Board members congratulated LaPere on her new role and wished her well.  

 

Motion by Crossen, second by Oen, to adjourn the meeting at 9:09 p.m. 

 

 Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

 

 

 

Michele Tillman     Kristin Rutkowski    

Chairperson     Village Clerk     


